



Sumedha Infra Projects, Through Partner Umesh More and others	...	Petitioners
vs.		
Axis Bank Limited	...	Respondent

Mr. Prasad Avhad, i/b. Mr. Kuldeep Nikam for petitioners.
Mr. Alok D. Mishra for respondent – bank.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ**
DATE : 28th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

. This petition is filed for a limited purpose to direct the Debts Recovery Tribunal, Pune (DRT) for expeditious and time-bound disposal of pending Original Application No.733 of 2019 filed by the respondent – bank.

2. Although the prayer for expeditious disposal is made, we are informed that the pleadings are yet to be completed before the DRT.

3. In view of the above, the parties are directed to complete the pleadings before the DRT within six weeks from today. The DRT is directed to dispose of Original Application No.733 of 2019 and pending interim applications, if any, as expeditiously as possible and in any case, before 31.08.2026.

4. Writ petition is disposed of.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)